

3757 Constellation Road • Vandenberg Village • Lompoc, CA 93436 To hone: (805) 733-2475 • Fax: (805) 733-2109



RESOLUTION NO. 188-10

November 2, 2010

LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIR PROJECT

WHEREAS, on March 3, 2009 the Board of Directors of the Vandenberg Village Community Services District (District) approved participation in the Proposition 84 process; and

WHEREAS, the District, Mission Hills Community Services District, and the City of Lompoc share the Lompoc Groundwater Basin; and

WHEREAS, the District had 81.6 million gallons of unaccounted-for water in fiscal year 2009-2010; and

WHEREAS, the District is committed to reducing unaccounted-for water; and

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board of Directors of the Vandenberg Village Community Services District as follows:

- Vandenberg Village Community Services District shall participate with the City of Lompoc and Mission Hills Community Services District in a regional Leak Detection and Repair Project.
- 2. The required matching funds will be obtained through water user fees adopted by the Board of Directors.
- 3. \$22,000 in the current fiscal year's budget is earmarked for project costs and future project costs will be budgeted as required on an annual basis.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the Vandenberg Village Community Services District this 2nd Day of November 2010 upon motion by Director Brooks, seconded by Director Wyckoff and as approved by the following roll call vote, to wit:

AYES: Directors Blair, Brooks, Fox, Redmon and Wyckoff

NOES: None ABSTAIN: None ABSENT: None Vandenberg Village Community Services District Resolution No. 188-10 Page 2

Robert Wyckoff Y

President, Board of Directors

ATTEST:

Stephanie Vlahos

Secretary, Board of Directors